

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION,	: No. 18 Civ. 6658 (JSR)
-----	X
MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as Joint	:
Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives of	:
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND	:
L.P. (in OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION) and PLATINUM	: No. 18 Civ. 10936 (JSR)
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in	:
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION),	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----	X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANTS MICHAEL NORDLICHT
AND KEVIN CASSIDY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

**MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS GLOVSKY
AND POPEO PC**

The Chrysler Center
666 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 935-3000
Facsimile: (212) 983-3115

Lawrence R. Gelber
The Vanderbilt Plaza
34 Plaza Street East, Suite 1107
Brooklyn, New York 11238
Telephone: (718) 638-2383
Facsimile: (718) 857-9339

*Attorneys for Defendants
Michael Nordlicht and Kevin Cassidy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE FAC FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR AIDING AND ABETTING BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY AGAINST MICHAEL NORDLICHT OR KEVIN CASSIDY	1
II. THE FAC FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT AGAINST KEVIN CASSIDY	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dolmetta v. Uintah Nat’l Corp.</i> , 712 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	5
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117, 128 (2d Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Kolbeck v. LIT Am.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	5
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Hansa World Cargo Serv., Inc.</i> , 170 F.R.D. 361 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	6
<i>Sharp Int’l Corp. v. State Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2, 4
Statutes and Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5, 6
